(Kalima is the source of Zikir). Azan Fakir adopted the many features of Vaishnava lyrics 
and language (Braj bhasa)—for example, one often comes across the lines “Savaro ghate 
ghate Alla” (Allha is everywhere) that is clearly borrowed from Vaishnava poetry. Azan 
Fakir composed one hundred and sixteen (116) Zikirs in a colloquial Assamese dialect 
infused with some Arabic and Persian word. Although he spoke Arabic, he learned the 
Assamese language and mastered the local dialects; his compositions are closely related 
to the traditional cannon of Assamese folk songs.